
05/05/2022 – 7J - 1 

May 5, 2022 

TO: LOCSD Board of Directors 

FROM: Ron Munds, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Agenda Item 7J – 05/205/2022 Board Meeting 
Approve the Side-Letter to the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the Los Osos Community Services District and San Luis 
Obispo County Employees’ Association for the “Economic Issues” 
for Miscellaneous Employees Bargaining Unit through June 30, 
2024  

DESCRIPTION 

Approval of the Side-Letter to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
between a Los Osos Community Services District (District) and the San Luis 
Obispo County Employees’ Association (SLOCEA) for “economic issues” for the 
Miscellaneous Employees Bargaining Unit through June 30, 2024. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

This item will be approved along with the Consent Calendar unless it is pulled by 
a Director for separate consideration. If so, Staff recommends that the Board 
adopt the following motion:  

Motion:   I move that the Board approve a Side-Letter to the MOU between 
the District and SLOCEA for the Miscellaneous Employees Bargaining Unit 
through June 30, 2024 and authorize the General Manager to sign and 
implement the Side-Letter to the MOU. 

DISCUSSION 

The current MOU with SLOCEA is set to expire on June 30, 2022. Staff has been 
in negotiations with SLOCEA to reach an agreement on issues that have direct 
budget impacts (economic issues), i.e. wages, health insurance, etc., in order to 
complete the Fiscal Year (FY) 2022-23 budget by June 2, 2022, the tentative 
date for the budget adoption. Based on the general direction provided by the 
Board on April 7, 2022, staff and SLOCEA have agreed to the changes presented 
in the Side Letter Agreement to the MOU attached to this report. 

The highlights of the agreement are as follows: 

• MOU Section 7.1 "WAGES":

a) 5.25% COLA  effective the  pay period that includes July 1, 2022
b) 5.25% COLA effective the pay period that includes July 1, 2023

• MOU Section 13.5 b):
Employees with more than fourteen (14) years of service can exchange five days
or forty hours of sick leave for forty hours of vacation under certain conditions.

• MOU Section 9.2 CalPERS Health Insurance:

President 
  Matthew D. Fourcroy 

Vice President 
  Charles L. Cesena  

Directors 
  Troy C. Gatchell 
  Marshall E. Ochylski 
 Christine M. Womack 

General Manager 
   Ron Munds 

District Accountant 
   Robert Stilts, CPA 

Unit Chief 
   Eddy Moore 

Battalion Chief 
   Paul Provence 

Mailing Address: 
   P.O. Box 6064 
   Los Osos, CA  93412 

Offices: 
   2122 9th Street, Suite 110 
   Los Osos, CA  93402 

Phone:  805/528-9370 
FAX:     805/528-9377 

www.losososcsd.org 



05/05/2022 – 7J - 2 

Employees who opt out of Cal PERS Medical shall receive seven hundred twenty-five dollars 
($725) (increase from $625). 
 
• MOU Section 19 “Standby Pay” 
Effective the pay period that includes July 1, 2022, the standby duty rate shall increase to four 
dollars and twenty-five cents ($4.25) per hour (increase from $3.25). 

 
• MOU Section 27.3 Execution of the COLA effective July 1, 2023, is contingent on the 
completion of a salary survey by June 30, 2023, of the positions/classifications covered by 
this MOU (see MOU for details of the survey). 

 
The District has agreed to continue negotiations on “non-economic” issues such as annual performance 
evaluation format. The outcome of these negotiations will be brought back to the Board once completed 
for approval of the entire MOU. 
 
Financial Impact 
 
The following is the fiscal impact of the recommended action by fund. 
 

Summary of Financial Impact for the New SLOCEA MOU 
Fund Estimated Cost 
100 $3,100 
500 $49,870 
800 $2,000 

 
 
Attachment  
  
Side Letter Agreement to the MOU between District and SLOCEA 






	President
	Vice President
	Charles L. Cesena
	Directors
	General Manager
	District Accountant
	Robert Stilts, CPA
	Unit Chief
	Battalion Chief
	www.losososcsd.org



